Unrestricted Document Pack

APOLOGIES Committee Services
Tel. 01621 875791 /876232

Council Chamber 01621 859677

HEAD OF PAID SERVICE’S OFFICE
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE
Richard Holmes

01 July 2019

Dear Councillor
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE on TUESDAY 9 JULY 2019 at 3.00 pm

Please note that the hearing will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER. MALDON
DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, PRINCES ROAD, MALDON.

To consider an application for a Premises Licence, under the provisions of the Licensing Act
2003.

A Briefing for Members will not be held unless specifically requested. If clarification is
needed or there are issues regarding the Hearing, procedural issues or any legal matters,
please telephone Committee Services to arrange this.

We ask that Members ensure they arrive at least 15 minutes prior to the Hearing to agree the
Chairman.

A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully

Head of Paid Services

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP COUNCILLORS R G Boyce MBE
Mrs P A Channer, CC
M F L Durham, CC
Mrs M E Thompson

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be
available at the meeting.

(Members are reminded that the Sub-Committee comprises of three Members and therefore one
Member will be asked to stand down provided three other members called to the meeting attend
and can sit on the Sub-Committee).



THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



LICENSING ACT 2003 - HEARINGS OF THE LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE AIDE MEMOIR - PREMISES LICENCE

The Chairman of the Hearing will open the Hearing and explain that the Sub-Committee’s
role is to determine applications and other matters under the Licensing Act 2003. He will then
introduce Members and Officers present.

1. A brief outline of the application will be given by the Licensing Officer.

2. The Chairman of the Hearing will then outline the procedure to be follows. He should
ensure that all representations, witness statements and hearing papers (by stating what they
are)
[...]
hearing and will give its reasons for it.

15. In any other cases the determination will be given within five working days (beginning with
the day on which the hearing was held).

Note: Any reference in these Procedure Notes to an Applicant, Responsible Authorities or Interested
Parties includes a person who may be representing them.



Suggestion for Chairman’s introduction at the commencement of the Hearing.

‘Good morning and welcome to the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee of the Maldon
District Council.

We are sitting today under the Licensing Act 2003 to hear and determine applications made
under the Act.

I am Councillor and | have been appointed Chairman for this meeting.

The other Members are Councillors and

The notes of this meeting are being taken by Tara Bird who is on my left.
The Legal Advisor is Mr Simon Quelch and the Licensing Officer is Ms Lacey Latimer

Ms Latimer will now introduce the matter that is before us today.’

THE CHAIRMAN WILL NOW FOLLOW THE AIDE MEMOIR FROM POINT 2



AGENDA
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 9 JULY 2019
1. To appoint a Chairman for hearing
2. Chairman's notices (please see below)

3. Apologies for Absence

4. Disclosure of Interest

To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other
Pecuniary Interest or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6 — 8 of the Code of Conduct for Members.

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interest as soon
as they become aware should the need arise through the meeting.)

5. Licensing Act 2003 - Application to Review Premises Licence - Village Tandoori,
11 High Street, Southminster, CMO0 7AA (Pages 7 - 130)

To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery, (copy enclosed).

NOTICES

Sound Recording of Meeting

Please note that the Council will be recording any part of this meeting held in open session
for subsequent publication on the Council’s website. At the start of the meeting an
announcement will be made about the sound recording. Members of the public attending the
meeting with a view to speaking are deemed to be giving permission to be included in the
recording.

Fire

In event of a fire, a siren will sound. Please use the fire exits marked with the green running
man. The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices. Please
gather there and await further instruction.

Health and Safety
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber. There are
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room.

Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV)
This meeting is being monitored and recorded by CCTV.

Page 5




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

REPORT of

DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY
to

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
9JULY 2019

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION TO REVIEW PREMISES LICENCE -
VILLAGE TANDOORI, 11 HIGH STREET, SOUTHMINSTER, CM0 7AA

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1  The Committee is requested to consider an application for a review of the premises
licence for Village Tandoori, 11 High Street, Southminster, CMO 7AA on the grounds
of one of the licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder,
having regard to the representations received and the requirement to promote the four
licensing objectives.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application for a Review of a
Premises Licence taking into consideration the options that are available as detailed in
section 4.1 of this report.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1  The premises is a Indian Restaurant with a licence to serve alcohol on the Premises.

3.2 The application that Members are asked to consider is an application made by Essex
Police for a review of a premises licence requesting that the licence be revoked. A
copy of the current premises licence is attached at APPENDIX A to this report.

3.3 The premises licence authorises the following licensable activity:
. Sale by Retail of Alcohol.

3.4  The application has been properly made and all procedures correctly followed. The
completed application to review is attached as APPENDIX B.

3.5 On 28 May 2019 a letter was received from Essex Police clarifying some
typographical errors on the application form, which do not affect its validity. The
letter is attached as APPENDIX C for the sake of clarity.

3.6 Supplementary documents have been submitted from Essex Police, these are attached
as APPENDIX D.

Agenda Item no. 5
Our Vision: Sustainable Council — Prosperous Future

Page 7



3.7

3.8

3.9

4.1

4.2

5.1

5.2

In accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003, a copy of the review
application was served by the applicant on all the relevant responsible authorities,
together with the premises licence holder.

There has been a representation received from the Licence Holder via his Solicitor,
and a copy of this representation is attached at APPENDIX E.

There were no other representations received.

CONCLUSION

Members are advised that they have the following options when determining this
application:

1. To modify the conditions of the licence either permanently or for a period not
exceeding three months.

2. To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, either
permanently or for a period not exceeding three months.

3. Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor.

4. To suspend the licence for up to three months.

5. Revoke the licence.

Members are reminded that the applicant and/or any interested party in relation to this
matter may appeal the decision of the Council to the Magistrates’ Court

IMPACT ON STRATEGIC THEMES

The strategic themes of Place, Community and Prosperity underpin the Council’s
vision for the District.

This report supports the strategic themes of Community and Prosperity.

IMPLICATIONS

Q) Impact on Customers — None.

(i) Impact on Equalities — None.

(i)  Impact on Risk — None.

(iv)  
[...]
n in a cubby hole situated behind the serving counter and not visible to
the licensing officer.

After confirmation that Mr RASHID was one of the joint premises licence
holders and that he was still the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), he
was unable to produce his personal licence. This offence was pointed out to
Mr RASHID who claimed he did not understand that responsibility.

Mr RASHID confirmed that the address shown on the licence in respect of him
was incorrect and that he had moved house some three years previously. The
offence of failing to notify change of address was pointed out, to which he was
only apologetic.

Mr RASHID confirmed his lack of knowledge in respect of his responsibilities
as a DPS and was unable to recall any of the licensing objectives even when
heavily prompted.

Mr RASHID confirmed previous conversation with Immigration officers in that
he was the person responsible for the employment of persons working at the
premises and that he was aware of the Home Office Guidance in respect of
the employment of illegal workers yet had carried out no immigration checks
or had any such documents in relation to any of his employees.

Mr RASHID initially stated that the offender was on trial for a week but later
went on to say that he was covering for staff sickness and had been referred
to him by another. His stated role was as a person washing up. He admitted
he had taken him at face value in relation to his immigration and employment
status without seeing any documentation before employing him.

Mr RASHID stated he had not used any third party service for the checking of
the offender’s status or requested a national insurance number or tax code.

Mr RASHID stated he paid the offender £80 cash in hand for the week and
was working 5pm — 10pm on only three nights of the week. The offender was
confirmed as being provided with accommodation and daily meals.

Mr RASHID confirmed that none of his workers in his employ had any
employment contracts relating to any entitlement to sick pay, leave etc.

Page 36 4



APPENDIX D

Reasons for Review

2.1 Essex Police has brought this review because the statutory crime prevention
objective in the 2003 Act includes the prevention of immigration crime and the
prevention of illegal working in licensed premises (Paragraph 11.26 Guidance
for Licensing Authorities to Prevent lllegal Working in Licensed Premises in
England and Wales [6 April 2017] (Home Office).

2.2 Paragraphs 7.1 — 7.4 of this application detail why a warning or other
intervention falling short of a review would have been inappropriate when
considering premises who have been found to engage illegal workers and
therefore why Essex Police has proceeded straight to review.

2.3 lllegal worker(s) were discovered at the premises. It is an offence to work
when a person is disqualified to do so and such an offence can only be
committed with the co-operation of a premises licence holder or its agents. It
is also an offence to employ an illegal worker where there is reason to believe
this is the case. The case of East Lindsey District Council v Hanif (see 8.12)
determined that in such circumstances, even without a prosecution, the crime
prevention objective is engaged.

2.4  Whether by negligence or wilful blindness illegal workers were engaged in
activity on the premises. It is a straightforward process for an employer to
ascertain what documents they should check before a person is allowed to
work (please see section 5 and Appendix A of this application). In following
Home Office guidance employers are afforded a ‘statutory defence’.

2.5 Essex Police submits that for commercial reasons those engaged in the
management of the premises ought to have known illegal workers had been
engaged or had otherwise deliberately avoided finding out.

Page 37 5



3.0
3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

APPENDIX D

Outcome Sought

Essex Police asks that the premises licence is revoked. The premises licence
holder himself or through its agents have engaged in criminal activity by
employing illegal workers and facilitating disqualified immigrants to work
illegally or have failed to take any responsible steps to establish their
entitlement to work.

Sections 4 — 7 (of this submission), Appendix A and appended documents
provide the licensing sub-committee background arguments and information
relating to this review. These:

e Support Essex Police’s submission that revocation is an appropriate
step;

e Provide the sub-committee with a sound rationale as to why, despite
the respondent’s argument, it should revoke the licence; and

o Satisfy the Authority that its decision is defensible if challenged on
appeal.

A respondent to an application to Review a Premises Licence may suggest
that conditions are imposed which would prevent a reoccurrence of the
employment of illegal workers in the future; an argument that the sub-
committee should take remedial and not punitive action.

Paragraph 1.16 of the Guidance states “that “Licence conditions should not
duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or responsibilities
placed on the employer by other legislation”.

Since 2006 (with the introduction of the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality
Act 2006) employers have had a duty to conduct checks to ensure employees
and potential employees are not disqualified from working. Only by
completing the required checks and maintaining records of such checks can
an employer demonstrate a ‘statutory excuse’ and evade liability for a civil
penalty issued by Immigration Enforcement.

Essex Police contends that a licence holder who has himself or through his
agents has negligently or deliberately failed to conduct right to work checks
which have been a requirement since 2006 should not be afforded an
opportunity to do so until caught and then merely be asked to do what they
should have been doing already.

Essex Police would refer the committee to section 5 and Appendix A of its
submission and rely on paragraph 1.16 of the Guidance, together with
paragraph 11.27 and 11.28 of the Guidance (set out in this submission at 7.9
and 7.10) as to why conditions are inappropriate.

Page 38 6



3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

APPENDIX D

The cases of Bassetlaw (set out at 8.2 onwards) considered punitive
(suspension/revocation) v remedial responses where a review is brought and
in particular set out that deterrence was a legitimate outcome of a review.

The imposition of conditions would be (even if it were not replicating ‘other
duties or responsibilities placed on the employer’) merely an action to remedy
the harm occasioned by the employment of illegal workers. This is a serious
matter (as defined by paragraph 11.27 of the Guidance) and Mrs Justice
Slade (case of Bassetlaw) examining was clear that “the action on appeal
being confined in effect to reiterating existing practice with a minimal addition
was entirely inappropriate”.

The case of Bassetlaw is clear in in its examination of the legitimacy of
deterrence and the imposition of conditions in ‘serious matters’ and finds
support within the Guidance itself at paragraph 11.26 (detailed in this
submission at 7.5) — deterrence is a legitimate response and the committee
does not need to consider only remedial action when a review is brought.

If it were not for criminally minded or complicit employers; illegal workers
would not be able to obtain a settled lifestyle and deprive legitimate workers of
employment. The use of illegal labour provides an unfair competitive edge
and deprives the UK economy of tax revenue. lllegal workers are often paid
below the minimum wage (itself an offence) and National Insurance payments
are not paid. The main draw for illegal immigration is work and low-skilled
migrants are increasingly vulnerable to exploitation by criminal enterprises;
finding themselves in appalling accommodation and toiling in poor working
conditions for long hours for little remuneration.

Respondents who fail to con
[...]
er — instead it again draws the
sub-committees attention to the simplicity (set out at section 5 and Appendix
A of the police submission) in avoiding the occurrence in the first place.

Finally; Essex Police would invite the sub-committee to consider paragraph
11.28 of the Guidance which states:

“It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police, the Home Office
(Immigration Enforcement) and other law enforcement agencies, which are
responsible authorities, will use the review procedures effectively to deter
such activities and crime. Where reviews arise and the licensing authority
determines that the crime prevention objective is being undermined through
the premises being used to further crimes, it is expected that revocation of the
licence —even in the first instance —should be seriously considered.”

Essex Police concedes that this does not say a sub-committee MUST revoke
a licence but what it would say is that where an employer has employed an
illegal worker or otherwise permitted an illegal worker (whether paid or
unpaid) to undertake work; it has done so when it ought to have known it
should not have done.

A punitive response is required to ensure that licence holder and/or its agents
are not allowed to repeat the exercise and in particular, in the interests of the
wider community to support responsible businesses and the jobs of both UK
citizens and lawful migrants. It is also required to act as a deterrent to others
who would otherwise seek to seek an unfair competitive advantage, exploit
workers and deny work to the local community, evade the payment of income
tax and (unlawfully) inflate their profits to the expense of others.

Page 40 8



APPENDIX D

3.21 Essex Police believes revocation is an appropriate outcome to this review
application.

Page 41 o



4.0
4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

APPENDIX D

Immigration Offences

The prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective has been engaged
because it is, in part, concerned with the preve
[...]
onate as deterrence to other businesses in
implementing the authority’s duty to prevent illegal working.

Paragraph 11.27 of the Guidance states:

There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with
licensed premises which should be treated particularly seriously. These

are the use of the licensed premises....... for employing a person who
is disqualified from that work by reason of their immigration status in
the UK.

Essex Police would draw the sub-committee’s attention to the change in
wording of this paragraph following the April 2017 revision of the guidance,
where the previous reference to ‘knowingly employing’ was removed.

Paragraph 11.28 of the Guidance states:

It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police, the Home Office
(Immigration Enforcement) and other law enforcement agencies, which
are responsible authorities, will use the review procedures effectively to
deter such activities and crime. Where reviews arise and the licensing
authority determines that the crime prevention objective is being
undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is
expected that revocation of the licence — even in the first instance —
should be seriously considered.

Essex Police considers this paragraph self-explanatory; where an enterprise
employs illegal workers it is the duty of Essex Police to work with Immigration
Enforcement to bring forward reviews and for the authority to consider
revocation in the first instance.

In support of this statement; Essex Police would draw the sub-committee’s
attention to the “Guidance for Licensing Authorities to Prevent lllegal Working

Page 48 16



7.12

7.13

7.14

APPENDIX D

in Licensed Premises in England and Wales” (Home Office)[April 2017] where
at section 4.1 it states;

“It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police, Home Office
(Immigration Enforcement) and other law enforcement agencies will
use the review procedures effectively to deter illegal working”.

The changes to
[...]
016] EWHC 1265 (Admin)

This is a recent High Court decision (published April 2016) which has
similarities with the one before the sub-committee in that it related to the
employment of an illegal worker and where a prosecution for such had not
been instigated.

Amongst other matters it had been argued for the premises licence holder that
the crime prevention objective was not engaged where a prosecution or
conviction for the employment of an illegal worker was not in place. Whilst the
initial hearing may have suggested several illegal workers being employed,
the High Court appeal and decision related to the employment of one
individual and is therefore, Essex Police would argue, indistinguishable from
the matter before the sub-committee today.

The case reaffirms the principle that responsible authorities need not wait for
the licensing objectives to actually be undermined; that crucially in considering
whether the crime prevention objective has been engaged a prospective
consideration (i.e. what is likely to happen in the future) of what is warranted
is a key factor. It also reaffirmed the case of Bassetlaw in concluding that
deterrence is a legitimate consideration of a sub-committee.

Mr Justice Jay stated: “The question was not whether the respondent
had been found guilty of criminal offences before a relevant tribunal,
but whether revocation of his licence was appropriate and
proportionate in the light of the salient licensing objectives, namely the
prevention of crime and disorder. This requires a much broader
approach to the issue than the mere identification of criminal
convictions. It is in part retrospective, in as much as antecedent facts
will usually impact on the statutory question, but importantly the
prevention of crime and disorder requires a prospective consideration
of what is warranted in the public interest, having regard to the twin
considerations of prevention and deterrence. In any event, | agree with
Mr Kolvin that criminal convictions are no
[...]
lcohol.

In the realm of Brexit effect, where the economy is already suffering, business are
shutting down and redundancy are raising swiftly, it is not. reasonable and rational
to take such measure by the authority which will compel a running business to shut
down. That will have detrimental effect towards the local economy as well as the
society. The revocation of the licence will make the restaurant employees

unemploved and their entire family will suffer and subsequently they will become

Page 129

APPENDIX E




APPENDIX E

the burden of the society. Moreover, our client who is a regular taxpayer and has
keen knowledge in restaurant business weould be forced to give up his business by
the harsh approach of the authority.

Undertaking:

Understanding the crime and disorder objective of the Licensing Act 2003, our client
acknowledge the concern and objections of the Officers of the HM Immigration
Compliance & Enforcement team regarding their discovery of disqualified persons
illegally on the premises licence and hereby remorseful for the unexpected incident.
By taking into account the incident as a first time of the whole 17 years tenure of the
licensed premises, our client submit that he should be considered exceptionally.
Moreover, our client is ready to offer an undertaking to the authority regarding the
issue and he is happy to take any relevant conditions by the licensing authority to
waive his proposed reyocation of Premises Licence.

Considering the above situations, we therefore, urge you to consider our client’s

representation positively and not to revoke his premises license.
Should you need further query, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours Faithfuily,
LC Sl
KC Solicitors

Enc:

Page 130




	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Application to Review Premises Licence - Village Tandoori, 11 High Street, Southminster, CM0 7AA
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	(1) Front Sheet
	(2) contents
	(3) Outline of Circumstances
	(4) reasons for

Minutes of the meeting


 

165 

MINUTES of 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

9 JULY 2019 

 

PRESENT 

 

Purpose of the Hearing: To review a premises licence 

Premises: Village Tandoori, 11 High Street, Southminster, CM0 7AA 

Councillors: Mrs P A Channer, CC, M F L Durham, CC and 

Mrs M E Thompson 

Representing the 

Licensing Sub-

Committee: 

Ms Lacey Latimer, Licensing Office 

Mr Simon Quelch, Solicitor to the Council 

Miss Tara Bird, Committee Services Adviser 

Applicant: Mr Nigel Dermott, Essex Police Licensing Officer 

Licence Holder: Mr Abdur Rashid, Premises Licence Holder and Designated 

Premises Supervisor 

Interested Party Mr Mohammed Chowdhury, Solicitor to Mr Rashid  

Responsible Authorities: None 

In Attendance: Councillor R G Boyce MBE, Maldon District Councillor 

Councillor C Morris, Maldon District Councillor 

Ms Emma Holmes, Senior Legal Specialist, Maldon District 

Council 

Ms Rachel Savill, Essex Police Licensing Officer 

Members of the Public: None 

Members of the Press: None 

229. TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN FOR HEARING  

 

RESOLVED that Councillor M F L Durham, CC be appointed Chairman for the 

meeting.  

 

IN THE CHAIR: COUNCILLOR M F L DURHAM 

 

230. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda. 

 



166 

231. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were none. 

 

232. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

There were none. 

 

233. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION TO REVIEW PREMISES LICENCE - 

VILLAGE TANDOORI, 11 HIGH STREET, SOUTHMINSTER, CM0 7AA  

 

The Chairman sought confirmation that all present were in possession of and had read 

the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance along with 

Appendices A – E. 

 

The Licensing Officer outlined the application for review of the Premises Licence at the 

Village Tandoori, 11 High Street, Southminster, CM0 7AA. 

 

The Chairman then explained the procedures that would be followed and invited Mr 

Nigel Dermott, Licensing Officer for Essex Police to make his opening statement. 

 

Mr Dermott took the Committee through his submitted statement and referred to a 

number of intelligence items which were detailed in the application for review as 

submitted by the Police.  He advised that the Premises Licence Holder had failed to 

support the licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder.  Mr 

Dermott explained that the employment of illegal workers was considered by Essex 

Police to be a serious crime, making reference to the national guidance provided by 

Section 182 to the Licensing Act 2003 and how in the Police’s view revocation of the 

licence was the advised outcome.  During his statement Mr Dermott referred to an 

incident in 2015 relating to the premises, relevant case law and the Home Office 

Guidance for Licensing Authorities to Prevent Illegal Working in Licensed Premises in 

England and Wales (6 April 2017) particularly paragraphs 11.27 and 11.28 which 

defined such incidents as a serious matter.  He advised that Essex Police’s expectation 

was that the licence in this matter be revoked.  

 

As a point of clarification Mr Quelch, the Council’s Solicitor, drew Members’ attention 

to paragraph 11.28 of the national guidance which stated “…where reviews arise and 

the licensing authority determines that the crime prevention objective is being 

undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is expected that 

revocation of the licence – even in the first instance – should be seriously considered”.  

 

Mr Dermott advised that he would not be calling any other witnesses. 

 

The Chairman then invited the applicant’s legal representative, Mr Mohammed 

Chowdhury to make his opening statement to the Committee.  Mr Chowdhury provided 

the Committee with some background information regarding Mr Rashid, and the licence 

for this premise.  In respect of the submission from Essex Police and evidence 

submitted, Mr Chowdhury provided the Committee with a great deal of detail regarding 

the current arrangements in relation to the premises and Mr Rashid’s response to the 

points raised by the Police.   



167 

 

At this point Members were advised that Mr Rashid was willing to give an undertaking 

to keep records as required by the Home Office which would be available for inspection 

by the authorities and to have this added as a condition of the licence.  Mr Chowdhury 

outlined how Mr Rashid now understood the requirements for his licence to be available 

and would take steps to ensure this.  Mr Rashid’s Solicitor questioned the submissions 

regarding the Bassetlaw case law as this was not relevant to this application as it related 

to underage drinking.  Mr Chowdhury advised that Mr Rashid was remorseful for the 

mistake which had occurred.  He suggested to the Sub-Committee that it would be harsh 

to revoke the licence but fair and reasonable to impose some conditions on the licence 

and Mr Chowdhury outlined a suggested condition relating to employee records. 

 

In response to the comment from Mr Chowdhury regarding applying conditions on the 

licence, Mr Dermott advised that even with conditions the Police would still request 

revocation and that conditions should not replicate something which was a legal 

requirement. 

 

Mr Quelch, through the Chairman, sought clarification from Mr Rashid regarding the 

payment of National Insurance and Tax to the temporary worker.  In response Mr 

Chowdhury advised the Sub-Committee that Mr Rashid had been waiting for documents 

to be produced and had spoken to his accountant who was aware of the situation. 

 

Mr Quelch, then questioned the point raised by Mr Chowdhury that the Bassetlaw case 

was distinguishable.  Mr Quelch referred to guidance from the Government which 

stated how criminal offences on licensable premises needed to be treated seriously and 

asked in light of this whether Mr Chowdhury felt this case law was still not relevant.  In 

response, Mr Chowdhury advised that it was distinguishable as there was no excuse for 

selling alcohol to a young child but there were mitigating factors regarding employing 

someone as mistakes could be made. 

 

In response to a number of questions from the Chairman, Mr Chowdhury provided the 

Sub-Committee with the following clarifications relating to Mr Rashid: 
 

 He employed five persons. 
 

 He had been a manager at the premises for 17 years; 
 

 Employment checks etc. had not been carried out on other employees as they 

were family members, but he had taken legal advice and understood the 

requirements of being a responsible employer and Designated Premises 

Supervisor. 

 

Mr Dermott clarified that the Bassetlaw case had been referred to because of the 

principals it raised and not necessarily the actual offence being dealt with e.g. underage 

drinking, which it was accepted had no relevance or bearing to this application.  He 

referred to there being a number of anomalies on the day in addition to the legal worker 

which demonstrated that the there was a lack of understanding of the licensing 

objectives. 

 

In response to a further question regarding Mr Rashid’s understanding of the licensing 

objectives, Mr Chowdhury advised that Mr Rashid was extremely nervous when the 

warrant was served but did have full knowledge and understanding of the licensing 

objectives.  However, Mr Chowdhury had also explained the responsibilities and 

licencing objectives to Mr Rashid. 



168 

 

Mr Chowdhury confirmed that all records were up to date and provided further 

information on the reasons why these arrangements were not in place for the new 

employee.  He asked the Committee to consider that Mr Rashid was a credible witness, 

he did not have the documents in place, there had been no concerns with the premises 

over the last 20 years and he personally knew his employees who were family members 

and had paid all liabilities to the HM Revenues and Customs. 

 

On confirmation of there being no further question or statements from the application or 

license holder, the Chairman thanked everyone present and advised that the Committee 

would now adjourn to consider its decision. 

 

Councillor C Morris joined the meeting during this item of business. 

 

Councillor R G Boyce left the meeting during this item of business and did not return. 

 

234. ADJOURNMENT OF THE MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the meeting be adjourned at 3:51pm. 

 

235. RESUMPTION IN OPEN SESSION  

 

RESOLVED that the meeting resumes in open session at 4:19pm. 

 

236. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION TO REVIEW PREMISES LICENCE - 

VILLAGE TANDOORI: DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION  

 

The Chairman advised that the Licensing Sub-Committee had reviewed all of the 

statements provided and the various submissions.  It had listened to the statement by the 

Police Licensing Officer and the Licence holder and taking everything into 

consideration it was the decision of the Sub-Committee to agree the applicants request 

and revoke the premises licence to serve alcohol relating to this premises.  The 

Chairman then outlined the reasons behind the Committee’s decision, as follows: 

 

It was very clear that Mr Rashid understood the intricacies of the UK Pay As 

You Earn (PAYE) and Value Added Tax (VAT) legislation but had failed to 

check other important legislation such as the illegibility to work in the UK 

legally.  There was also evidence that this was not the first offence, going back 

to the Police statement that in 2015 the Police uncovered another person who 

had allegedly worked at the premises illegally and it was presumed that they 

were not a family member. 

 

Secondly, Mr Rasheed clearly did not take his responsibilities of being a 

personal licence holder or the Designated Premises Supervisor seriously or even 

understand them when questioned. 

 

The Panel would expect someone of 17 years’ experience to check the right to 

work status and there can be no excuse not to do so.  Evidence from the Police 



169 

show that no records or systems whatsoever were in place proving that checks 

had been made. 

 

The Chairman advised Mr Rashid that he had 21 days (from the date of this hearing) in 

which to appeal the decision of the Council to the Magistrate’s Court. 

 

RESOLVED that the premises licence for the Village Tandoori, 11 High Street, 

Southminster, CM0 7RR be revoked. 

 

 

The Chairman thanked all parties for attending, their submissions and advised that a 

formal decision would be notified to all interested parties. 

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 4.22 pm. 

 

 

 

M F L DURHAM, CC 

CHAIRMAN 


